
TO: 

FROM: 

DATE: 

SUBJECT : 

MEMORANDUM 

Deborah Thomas , Interim City Attorney 
Luis Soberon , Ethics Review Commission 
Olivia Overturf 
Mayor Pro Tern Natasha Harper-Madison 
Mayor Adler 
Council Member Tovo 
Council Member Kelly 

Myrna Rios , Deputy City Clerk 

May 18, 2021 

Sworn Complaint 

The attached sworn complaint was received on May 17, 2021 in the Office of the City 
Clerk. It was e-filed by Olivia Overturf against Mayor Pro Tern Natasha Harper
Madison. You are receiving a copy of the complaint because you were identified by the 
complainant as a person who may have been involved or aware of the alleged 
inappropriate conduct. 

Per City Code , Chapter 2-7-41(D) , this letter serves as the Office of the City Clerk ' s 
acknowledgement that the complaint was received and as notice to all those named 
above, as required in the code. 

Attachment 
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The Ethics RcYic,v Commission has jurisdiction to hear complaints alleging ,·iolation(s) of 
the following proYisions : 

• City Code, Chaprcr 2-1, ,'cction 2-1-24 (City Boards, Conflict of 1 ntcrcst and 
Recusal ) 

• City Code, Chapter 2-2 (Campaign l•inance) 
• City Code Chapter 2-7 (Ethics and J•'inancial Disclosure) except for .Article 6 (.Anti

lobbying and Procurement) 
• City Code, Chapter 4-8 (Regulation of Lobbyists) 
• City Charter, . \ rticle llI , Section 8 (Limits on Campaign Contr ibutions and 
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This instrument \\·as acknow ledged, S\\'Om to and subscribe d before me by 

Oft Vitt ovev+ut-F 
On the J1f1,, day of _H~u_,,__ ___ _, ~ 0 (),. I , to certify which 
witncs:; my hand and official :cal. 

crtaryPubcinafor ~ ,'tatc of Texas 

JA{t.,fy L /2 IA It,, 
Typed or Printed 

MARY RUIZ 
otary Public-Slate of Texas 
Notary ID 1129560946 

· ·on Exp. SEPT. 27, 2021 

_ Notary without Bond . __ -· _ 

THIS FORJ\I 1U'T BE SUB10TTED TO TICE OFl,.ICE OF 'fHE CITY CLERK. 



Page 1 

SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED: Section 2-2-l(B) The proper operation of a 

representative democracy requires that elected public officials exercise independent judgement , 

act impartially, and remain responsible to the people. 

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: 3-25-2021 

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION: Co-opting citizen communication 

When testing this multi pronged policy, it is stood to reason that the entirety of the operation of 

this city's "representative democracy" fails once a leading city official with a commanding title 

and status such as the MAYOR PRO TEM, speaks in a negative and disparaging demeanor, on 

record, during "citizen communication". While MPT Madison's judgement to do so in this 

manner was without regard to long term effects of harming the sanctity of citizen 

communication, this surely cannot be a matter of acceptable protocol the city, as a whole, 

would subscribe to . The MPT's decision to act impartially fails instantly in her attempt at 

"saving face", disclosing two citizen's names without their consent during her speaking time as 

a City Official in that capacity, during citizen communication. Her lapse of responsibility to the 

people was apparent once she disclosed two private citizen's names without asking their public 

consent to do so, and the date she claimed she found out about the incident at Mt.Carmel, 

which was not known publicly at the time, when neither question when there was no inquiry 

regarding this information . Regardless, this is perhaps why the dissenting opinion of former 

Attorney General Cornyn and Governor Abbott advise heavily that city council members refrain 

from speaking during citizen communication while on the dais. *see attached opinion 

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED: Witnesses wi/1 be the same for all 

violations 
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SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED: Section 2-2-l(E) The public should have 

justified confidence in the integrity of it's government 

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: March 25, 2021 

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION: Lack of public confidence in the city's government 

system 

The mere fact that a private citizen must prepare well ahead of time and feel so compelled to 

speak at citizen communication already lends to the notion that public confidence is in 

question. The proof that the MPT chose to defend her integrity during citizen communication is 

either an overt cover up of quilt, display of ego, or a very public form of gaslighting a private 

citizen in a public manner. Integrity should always come into question when discussions from a 

city official, happen publicly and on record, that are meant to demean, disparage and put into 

question the citizens character and honesty to a public audience, is a reflection of our municipal 

governing body . 

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED: Witnesses will be the same for all 

violations 
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SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED: Section 2-7-62(B) Standards of Conduct 

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: March 25, 2021 

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION: Making a formal appearance as a city official to which 

the city official is an employee of, during citizen communication, while acting as an advocate for 

herself, for two minutes. *an informal appearance would indicate a recess would be taken, the 

MPT would remove herself from the dias, announce she is making an informal appearance, and 

have registered ahead of time as a citizen communicator . This would be placed on the agenda 

at least 72 hours before the meeting per Texas Open Meetings act . 

During the Citizen's Communication portion of the council meeting on this day, I spoke about a 

devastating situation occurring at the Mt.Carmel Apartments, which is located in Mayor Pro 

Tern Madison's District (Dl) . I spoke for approximately two minutes (which is the only amount 

of allotted time for a private citizen to speak at a public council meeting . Once my citizen 

communication ended, I was disconnected from the call, however Mayor Pro Tern Madison, in 

her formal appearance and capacity as Mayor Pro Tern and leader of District 1, requested and 

was granted permission to speak. The Mayor Pro Tem"s "rebuttal", self-advocacy by way of 

defending her actions as a MPT for this specific situation, and disparaging remarks directed 

towards me(including being referred to me as a "liar(sic)"and "to be unbelievable(sic)" by the 

public viewing and listening audience, lasted into the two minute mark, during the "citizen 

commun ication" portion of the meeting . The MPT, at no time during her harmful statements 

and self-advocacy did she excuse herself from her formal roll away from the dais. The MPT 

spoke in her official capacity, as registered in roll call that day. To further complicate this type 

of insubordinate behavior, Councilmember Kelly, Mayor Steve Adler, and Council member Tovo 

also added and engaged in the MPT's statement causing what is by legal definition, a 

*"deliberation" at a meeting open to the public, which was not placed on the agenda before 

the agenda was posted by the city clerk. No other councilmember spoke at this time . During the 

remainder of citizen communication, at no point did any councilmember, including the MPT, 

address a citizen in such a manner . There were at least two other citizen communicators who 

discussed the situation at Mt. Carmel. 



{continued) 

*"deliberation" is defined in Texas Government Code 551.00l(definitions) as "a verbal or 

written exchange between a quorum of a governmental body, or between a quorum of a 

governmental body and another person, concerning an issue within the jurisdiction of the 

governmental body . 

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED: Witnesses will be the same for all 

violations. Code of Ordinances 1-1-3 Words and Phrases(A) 



SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED: Section 2-7-l(A) Declaration of Policy 

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: 3-25-2021 

Page 4 

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION: The MPT communication via self-preservation, during 

citizen communication does not indicate that she acted "impartially" as a public official, nor did 

she remain responsible to her duties in honoring decorum(Robert's Rules of Order) nor did she 

display the ability to showcase integrity during her time, publicly speaking as a MPT, against 

me. 

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED: Witnesses will be the same fora/I 

violations 
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SECTION OF CHARTER OR ORDINANCE VIOLATED: Section 2-7-l(B)(l) To encourage high ethical 

standards in official conduct by city officials and employees 

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: March 25,2021 

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION: In this case ,high ethical standards would include 

refraining from using citizen communication time to co-opt an opportunity to self-advocate, 

refraining from using disparaging and harmful language to a citizen during citizen during citizen 

communication and to refrain from diluting the only opportunity citizens may have to address 

their city's leadership in an official capacity and on record, which is broadcasted live and 

recorded. The MPT's public attack directed towards me as a citizen communicator included 

elements of intimidation and gaslighting, as a city official. 

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED: Witnesses will be the same for all 

violations . City Code Section 2-1-48 Rules of Order (A) and 2-1-48(C) 
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Section 2-7-1 (B)(2) To establish guidelines for ethical standards of conduct for all such officials 

and employee by setting forth those acts or actions that are incompatible with the best interest 

of the city. 

DATE OF ALLEGED VIOLATION: March 25,2021 

ACTIONS ALLEGED TO BE A VIOLATION: 

The MPT's decision to speak at length during citizen communication does not reflect high 

ethical standards in official conduct, as a city official. The concept of interrupting citizen 

communication is not common place for any city council meeting , commission meeting or 

otherwise as even displayed in a subsequent meeting I spoke at as a citizen 

communicator(Audit and Finance Committee on March 31, 2021) and during the Ethics 

Commission Hearing on May 12, 2021 which I was the complainant of. 

*during the Ethics Commission Meeting on May 12, 2021, Ethics Commissioner Danburg asked 

Ethics Commission Chair Seboron if she could address a citizen communicator by the name of 

Tiffany Washington , to which commission chair stated on record "I want to remind you, we 

don't usually kind of open the door to questions for citizens communication , but I am happy if 

you got a comment you'd like to make" . 

WITNESSES OR EVIDENCE THAT WOULD BE PRESENTED: Witnesses will be the same for aff 

violations. City Code of Ordinances to include Section 2-1-44 Meeting Procedures(A) , Section 2-

1-48 Rules of Order(A) and 2-1-48(() . 



For these rea ans, a conservath·e approach b uggested that the subject uf a council 
member's propo ed comnwnts be included in a posted agenda. s noted earlier, the Tex,s 
S premc Court ha ta ed that TO demand "exact and literal comptianre with the erms of 
the Texas Op n 1 J ting Act " .58 The .. public omment ~ item currently 1n luded in many 
municipalities agenda is certainly part of a ~meeting " as defined under the Act because the city 
council recei es information from the per on commenting. Any council member comment will 
be measured by the tatutory definition a to whether it relates to public business or public policy 
o er ,,vhich the governrnentaJ bod has supervision or control. The issue of supervision and 
control ha generally been held to be a fact issue for determination of the trier of fact. Further, 
public bus iness is a very expansive term which would include a potential universe of matter . If 
a staff or council member comments under the ·public comment" pro\i ion in the agenda, and 
there 1s pro~ecution tor an alleged violation of the ct, the matter commented upon or di cu cd 
will be meastlfed b a courl or jury to determin e wheth<>r the commented ill:'m hould have been 
the bj l of p c.ific noti on th agenda. Moreover, prior cases ha e determined that notice 
must be e en more specific if the public has a pecial intere t in the topic under di cussion. 5

!) It 
may al o be expected that under this rationale there will be an argument that an_ comment or 
remark of a council mem ber or high official \'. ith the cit · ls a mauer of pe i l intere~t to the 
public a11d hould be the ~ubject of specifk ubs.tantive notic • in the agenda to alert the public. 

V. LITIGATION CONCERNS 

As previously noted , lhe Texas Supreme Court has indicated that TOMA is to be libera11y 
construed. Since a city decides what it will discuss at ils meetings, it has the ability to know or 
learn in ad ance the subject matter of reports of briefing of employees, consultants. auditor , 
person engaged in business with a governmental body, and by other thlrd parties with a special 
connection with the city. Con equently, there are no particular difficultie in providing notice of 
the subject matter of uch presentations to the public. Accordingly , a city should not be 
surpli ed that the Attorney General may argue that any comments b staff or a council member 
under the public conunent seclion of the Agenda , without a specific notice of the subject matter 
to be addressed . would be a iolalion of TOMA. 

Additionally, the Attorney GenernJ in JC-0169 opined that .. if a governmentaJ body is 
apprised in advance " !hat members of the public will be pre ent to comment on a specific item 
duting public comment , that the agenda item provide notice of the ubject matter of that public 
comment. 

Further, any member of the public has the ability to institute legal action for alleged 
violations of the Texas Open Meetings Act or make complaints to the local district attorney's 
office which " ill often result in the unpleasant experience of being examined by a grand jury. 

The iolation of TOMA is generally a fact issue for individual determination and full trial 
on the merits may be required. 60 As stated by the Attorney General in JC - 0294, any council 
member who may be called to testify before a grand jury is di qualified from voting on a 
resolution to pay his/her own legal fees or the legal fees of another council member for defense 



What is H.B. 2840? 

House Bill 2840: Public Comment on Agenda Items 
Zindia Thomas. TML Assistant General Counsel 

July2019 

House Bill 2840 by Representa tive Terry Canales (D - Edinburg) is effective date of September I, 2019. 
The bill amen ds the Texas Open Meetings Act to provide that .. a governmental body shall allow each 
member of the public who desires to address the body regarding an item on an agenda for an open 
meeting of the body to address the body regarding the item at the meeting before or during the body's 
consideration of the item." Before the pa sage of the bill, the public had only the right to ob erve, rather 
than peak al, an open meeting of a governmental body. 

What right does the public have to speak on a particular agenda item? 

The public has the right to speak on each item on the agenda at an open meeting of all governmental 
bodies as defined by the Open Meetings Act, except for state agencie .. Tex. Gov't Code § 55 l .007(a) . 

When does the public have the right to speak on items on the agenda of an open meeting? 

The governmental body must allow the public the right to speak on items on the agenda either at the 
beginning of the meeting or durin g the meeting when the agenda item is being considered by the 
governmental body . Id. § 55 l.007(b). 

Is a governmental body allowed to adopt reasonable rules on the public's right to speak? 

Yes. A governmental body may adopt reasonable rules concerning the public 's right to speak at an open 
meeting. Id . § 55 l .007(c). The rule may include how long the person can address the governmental body 
on a given item. lf the person addressing the governmental body needs a translator , the governmental 
body is required to allow at least twice the normal amount of time for the non-Eng lish peak.er to address 
the body. Id. § 55 l .007(d). 

May the governmental body still allow the public to ask questions about items not on the agenda? 

The governmental body may decid e to allow the public to a k questions about items not on the agenda. lf 
the governmental body aJlows the public to a k questio ns abou t items not on the agenda, the 
governmental body can till apply reasonable rule regarding the number , frequency, and length of 
pre ·entation, but it cannot di ·criminate against speaker .. The governmental body will not be able to 
deliberate on any item that is not on the agenda. For uch an item, the governmental body may either: (I) 
make a statement of fact regarding the item; (2) make a statement concerning the policy regarding the 
item: or (3) propo se that the item be placed on a future agenda. Id. § 551.042. 

May the governmental body prevent the public from criticizing the governmental body or actions 
of the governmental body? 

A governmental body may not prohibit public criticism of the governmental body, including criticism of 
any act, omi sion, policy , procedure, progran1, or ervice. However. the bill "does not apply to public 
criticism that is otherwise prohibited by law." Id . § 55l.007(e) . What public criticism i prohibited by 
law remains to be seen. Defamation would probably faJI under that prohibition. In any case , a city bould 
be able to enforce a decorum policy for public speakers, so long is it doe n't prohibit critici sm. 



The Honorable Tim Curry - Page 7 (JC-0169) 

SUMMARY 

0 Pubhc comment" provides sufficient notice under the Open 
Meetings Act of the subject matter of 'public comment'' sessions 
where U1e general public addresses the governmental body about its 
concerns and where the governmental body does not comment or 
deliberate except as authorized by section 551.042 of the Government 
Code. ''Employee briefing' or"staffbricfing" does not give adequate 
notice of subjects presented to a governmental body by employees or 
staff members . 

2fl:t67 
JOHN CORNYN 
Attorney General of Texas 

ANDY TAYLOR 
First Assistant Attorney General 

CLARK KENT ERV£N 
Deputy A ttomey General - General Counsel 

ELIZABETH ROBINSON 
Chair, Opinion Committee 

Rick Gilpin 
Assistant Attorney General - Opinion Committee 



The Honorable Tim Cuny - Page 5 (JC-0169) 

problems, it must insure that its notice is tailored to its prior knowledge. See Cox Enterprises, 706 
S.W.2d 956. 

We must also briefly explain how our concJusion here relates to section 551.042 of the Act. 
That section provides: 

(a) If. at a meeting of a governmental body, a member of the 
public or of the governmental body inquires about a subject for which 
not ice has not been given as required by this subchapter, the notice 
prO\risions of this subchaptcr do not apply: 

(1) a taternenl of specific factual information given m 
response to the inquiry; or 

(2) a recitation of existing policy in response to the inquiry. 

b) any dehberauon o or decision about the subject of the inquiry 
shall be limited to a proposal to place the subject on the agenda for a 
subsequent meeting. 

TEX. Go 'T CODE A . § 551.042 (Vernon 1994). This provision relates to 0 inquiries,. from 
members of the public. Its purpose is to authorize a governmental body to make a limited response 
to an inquiry from the public about a subject not included on the posted notice and to prevent it from 
engaging in "deliberation" or making a "decision' about the subject matter of the inquiry. When an 
inquiry or a comment from a member of the public requires such deliberation or decision, members 
of the governmental body may respond merely that the matter shall be placed on a future agenda. 

You also ask whether ·•employee briefing sessions·• may~ held without specific notice 
under the category denominated "public comment" or .. staff briefing . ., Between 1987 and 1999 
' employee briefing sessions" were pennitted to be held in executive session . Section 551.075 
provided : 

(a) This chapter does not require a governmental body to confer 
with one or more employees of the governmental body in an open 
meeting if the only purpose of the conference is to: 

(1) receive information from the employees; or 

(2) question the employees . 

(b) During a conference under Subsection (a), members of the 
governmental body may not deliberate public business or agency 
oolicv that affects oublic hu~ne._,,;;,; 



6. Is a governmenta l body required to allow the public to speak on agenda items at 
'"Workshops" or "work sessions?" 

Cities omel imes po t meeting notices indicating that the ity ouncil will hold a ~council work session " 
or "council workshop." These terms are not defined in the Act, but are comrnonl used lo refer to a 
meeting in which the council will be briefed by staff (or other experts) on a single matter of interest lo the 
city. Oftentimes . the subject of a \ ark session is highly technical in nature and/or requires a detailed and 
thorough e, planation . A city council generally will not plan to take actfon during a \ ark se sion a it i 
frequenlly intended as an educational precur or to some po ible future action. For in lance . it council 
often hold meetings referred lo as "work sessions" leading up to the adoption of the budget. 

City atlorne s disagree about \: hether Section 551.007 applies to a workshop or work ession ·. While 
some believe it applies, others have a different interpretation. That interpretation is largely based on 
when the governmental body "consider " an item . For example. a city ma hold budget workshops for 
city councilmember to discuss financial priorities amongst themselve . Some argue that the city council 
isn't "considering" the item at that time. Rather , they argue. the budget itself w ill be con idered when it 
is placed on the cit council ·s agenda for action at a future meeting . The bill author's staff has indicated 
that the bill isn ·1 meant to apply to a workshop or work ession. 

7. May the governmental body still allow the public to ask questions about items not on the 
agenda? Must a govemm ental body allow the public to ask questions about items not on 
the agenda? 

It has long been "common for units of local government to inv ite any member of the public to make 
whatever comments the de ire in the public forum at the time of the public rneeling." including 
comments about items not on the agenda. Tex. All' Gen . Op. os . JC-0169 (2000). A go ernmental 
body may. but doe not have to . allow the publi to make comments about items not on the agenda. 
House Bill 2840 mandates that a go ernmental body allow a citizen to speak onl , in regard to items on an 
agenda. 

If the governmental body a llows the public to comment on items not on the agenda, the governmental 
body can still apply reasonable rules regarding the number , frequency. and length of presentation, but it 
canno t discriminate aga inst speaker . See, e.g .. Tex. Att'y Gen. Op . o. L0-96-111. The government.11 
borly m, y not deliberate on any ttem tt al h not on the agC'nda. For such an item . the gO\ ernmentul body 
ma : (l) mah a stalemcm of fact regard111g the item : (2) make a statement concerning the policy 
rPgardi ng the item : or (3) propos<' that the item bP placed on a future ag(•nrla. TEX. Cov·T C'ODE 
551.042. 

8. May the governmental body prevent the public from criticizing the governmen tal body or 
actions of the governmental body? 

A go ernmental body may not prohibit public criticism of the go emme ntal body, including criticism of 
any act, omission, policy, procedure, program, or service. Howeve r . Lhe bill "does not app l to public 
critici m that i othe rwise prohibited by law.~ Id. § 551. 007(e) . Wh at pub lic criticism is prohib ited by 
law remains to be see n. Defamation woul d proba bly fall under tha t prohibition . In any case. a city shou ld 
be ab le to enforce a decorum policy for public speak ers , so long i it doesn't proh ibit critici m. 
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at least five days before the meeting. 

Source: Ord. 20071129-011; Ord. 20080618-030; Ord. 

20101209-003. 

§ 2-1-44 - MEETING PROCEDURES. 

(A) Board meetings are governed by Robert's 

Rules of Order and the board's bylaws. 

(B) Each board shall adopt the City's standard 

board bylaws. A bylaw amendment is not 

effective unless approved by the council 

after review by the Council Audit and 

Finance Committee. 

(C) A board meeting may not extend beyond 

10:00 p.m., unless the board votes to 

continue. 

(D) Boards may adopt special rules of 

procedure as required. A board's special 

rules of procedure may not conflict with 

state or federal law, the board's bylaws, or 

the City Code. 

(E) A member of the public may not address a 

board at a meeting on an item posted as a 

briefing. 

• . • 

Source: Ord. 20071129-017,· Ord. 20080214-072; Ord. 

20080618-030,· Ord. 20101209-003,·0rd. No. 20141211-

204, Pt. 4, 7 2-22-14:Ord. A ?150129 -026, Pt. 7, 2-9-



GOVERNMENT CODE 

TITLE 5. OPEN GOVERNMENT; ETHICS 

SUBTITLE A. OPEN GOVERNMENT 

CHAPTER 5 51. OPEN MEETINGS 

SUBCHAPTER A. GENERAL PROVISIONS 

Sec. 551.001 . DEFINITIONS. In this 
chapter : 

( 1 ) '' C 1 o s e d me e t in g " me ans a 
meeting to whi cl the pu blic does n ot 
have acce ss. 

( 2) "Deliberation" means a verba l 
o r written exchange between a quorum 
o f a governmental body, or between a 
quorum of a governmental body and 
another person, concerning an issue 
within the jurisdiction of the 
g overnm ental body. 

(: J ''Governme ntal body" means: 
(A) a board, commission, 

d e partment, committee. or agency 
within the executive or legislative 
b ranch of state government that 1s 
d i rected by on e or more elected or 
appointed me mbers; 

(B) a county commissioners court 
in the state; 

(C) a mu erning body Go to websites 
in the state; 
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T:I. l TEX.U PAESS IP4. ASSO CIATION 

---
for employees ). Isn't the board required to go 

through the agenda in order, so the public is 

properly kept informed of the board 's business? 

There are quite a few people in the community who 

believe this should be the case. 

A: The Texas Open Meetings Act requires that the 

public be notified - at least 72 hours in advance of 

a regular meeting - of each item to be deliberated 

by a governmental body in the meeting. There are 

AG opinions and information in the AG's TOMA 

Handbook to the effect that the public notice need 

not distinguish between action items that are to be 

discussed in open session and items that are to be 

discussed in closed session . Agenda items should 

be described in enough detail to give the general 

public a clear idea of what each item is. 

As to the order in which items are laid out for 

discussion in a meeting, the TOMA handbook is 

silent. So to me, a non-lawyer, it 's more of a 

question of procedure. With a nod to Robert 's Rules 

or Order , you may readily d iscern how helpful it is 

for any deliberative body to be consistent in its 

procedures. If taking items seemingly at random is 

causing problems, adversely affected parties 

should exercise their civic duty and complain 

through official channels . Also, Op/Eds and letters 

to t he editor may help nudge the governmental 

body toward th e desired action. 

Have a quest ion for TPA Hotline? Contact Ed 
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problems, it must insure that its notice is tailored to its prior knowledge . See Cox Enterprises, 706 
S.W.2d 956. 

We must also briefly explain how our conclusion here relates to se.clion 551.042 of the Act. 
That section provides: 

(a) If, at a meeting of a governmental body, a member of the 
public or of the governmental body inquires about a subject for which 
notice has not been given as required by this subchapter, the notice 
provisions of this subchapter do not apply: 

( 1) a st-atemenl of specific factual infonnation given m 
response to the inquiry; or 

(2) a recitation of existing policy in response to the inquiry. 

(b) any deliberation of or decision about the subject of the inquiry 
shall be limited to a proposal to place the subject on the agenda for a 
subsequent meeting. 

TEX. Gov'T CODE ANN. § 551.042 (Vernon 1994). This provision relates to "inquiries" from 
members of the public. Its purpose is to authorize a governmental body to make a limited response 
to an inquiry from the public about a subject not included on the posted notice and to prevent it from 
engaging in "deliberation" or making a "decision'' about the subje.ct matter of the inquiry. When an 
inquiry or a comment from a member of the public requires such deliberation ordecisio~ members 
of the governmental body may respond merely that the matter shall be placed on a future agenda . 

You also ask whether ·•employee briefing sessions" may be held without specific notice 
under the category denominated Hpublic comment 0 or "staff briefing ." Between 1987 and 1999, 
'"employee briefing sessions" were pem1itted to be held in executive session. Section 551.075 
provided: 

(a) lrus chapter does not require a government.al body to confer 
with one or more employees of the governmental body in an open 
meeting if the only purpose of the conference is to: 

(1) receive information from the employees; or 

(2) question the employees . 

(b) Du.ring a conference under Subsection (a), members of the 
governmental body may not deliberate public business or agency 
policy that affects public business. 




